

Date : 7/2/2021

Reference : DClear/2021/2

Resolution No. DClear/2021/(2): Update of Dubai

Clear Policies

القرار رقم DClear/2021/(2): تحديث سياسات شركة دي للمقاصة

Dear Clearing Members,

السادة/ أعضاء التقاص المحترمين

يرجى الإطلاع على السياسات المحدثة لشركة دى للمقاصة Please find attached the updated versions of the following **Dubai Clear Polices:** والمرفقة:

1. Clearing Membership Structure for Derivatives Market

1. سياسة تسحيل الأعضاء لعقود المشتقات

2. سياسة الضمانات

2. Collateral Policy

3. سياسة الضمانات لعقود المشتقات

3. Derivative Collateral Polices

A summary of the updates are as follows:

ملخص التحديثات كما يلي:

- 1. Clearing Membership Structure introduction of a minimum collateral requirement of AED2 million for an updated Trading Clearing Membership category for clearing only proprietary trades in the Derivatives Market.
- 2 مليون درهم إماراتي لفئة عضوية التداول والتقاص لتسوية الصفقات الخاصة بالعضو نفسة في سوق المشتقات

1. هيكل تسجيل الأعضاء – إضافة متطلب حد الأدني و قدره

- 2. Collateral and Derivative Collateral Policies introduced measures to address Wrong Way Risk.
- 2. سياسات الضمانات و سياسة الضمانات لعقود المشتقات - إضافة بند لتحنب مخاطر الإتجاه الخاطي.

The attached updated polices are now also available on السياسات المحدثة و المرفقة أعلاه متوفرة الآن أيضًا على الموقع Dubai Clear's website.

الإلكتروي لشركة دى للمقاصة.

Yours sincerely,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق التقدير والإحترام٬٬٬

فاطمة علي بن قداد المدير العام شركة دي للمقاصة (ذ.م.م)

Fatma Ali Bin Qedad General Manager Dubai Clear LLC

هذا المستند إلكتروي، ومعتمد من صاحب الصلاحية والإختصاص وليس بحاجة إلى توقيع. This document is electronic, certified by the authority and specialist and does not need to be signed.

> شـرکــة تــايــعة تــســـول ددـــي الــمـــالــي ش.م.ع Subsidiary of Dubai Financial Market PJSG